

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN S. HUGGINS,)
)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NUMBER SC02-2364

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632
CHIEF, CAPITAL APPEALS
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(386) 252-3367
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i-iv |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | v-xiii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS | 17 |
| ARGUMENTS | |
| <u>POINT I:</u> | 21 |
| UNDER THE PECULIAR FACTS OF THIS CASE, APPELLANT’S TRIAL WAS RENDERED UNCONSTITUTIONALLY UNFAIR WHEN THE TRIAL COURT ALLOWED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT HAD SHAVED HIS PUBIC REGION, WHICH SUBSEQUENTLY LED TO THE STATE INTRODUCING APPELLANT’S NINE PRIOR FELONY CONVICTIONS, EVEN THOUGH APPELLANT NEVER TESTIFIED. | |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>POINT II:</u> | 39 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S TIMELY AND SPECIFIC OBJECTION AND ALLOWING THE OFFICE MANAGER TO TESTIFY TO BLATANT HEARSAY THAT ESTABLISHED THE ONLY EVIDENCE CONCERNING CARLA LARSON’S PLANS ON THE DAY OF HER MURDER. | |
| | |
| <u>POINT III:</u> | 43 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO ILLEGALLY EXCLUDE AFRICAN-AMERICANS FROM APPELLANT’S JURY RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND TO A FAIR TRIAL. | |
| | |
| <u>POINT IV:</u> | 49 |
| IN CONTRAVENTION OF APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY EXCLUDING RELEVANT, ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE THAT TENDED TO PROVE THAT ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL, NOT THE APPELLANT, KILLED CARLA LARSON. | |
| | |
| <u>POINT V:</u> | 54 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING IRRELEVANT, INFLAMMATORY, AND | |

PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE THAT WAS NOT
RELEVANT TO ANY CONTESTED ISSUE.

POINT VI: 66

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE STATE FAILED TO RULE OUT THE REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS THAT JOHN HUGGINS DID NOT COMMIT THE PREMEDITATED NOR FELONY MURDER OF CARLA LARSON.

POINT VII: 71

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION REGARDING CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, A VIOLATION OF HUGGINS’ FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

POINT VIII: 75

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE PROSECUTOR.

POINT IX: 78

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FIND IN THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN, DURING THE COURSE OF KIDNAPING, AND THAT THE MURDER WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.

| | |
|--|-----|
| <u>POINT X:</u> | 86 |
| THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT WARRANTED IN THIS CASE WHERE THE SEQUENCE OF EVENTS LEADING TO THE VICTIM'S DEATH ARE STILL UNKNOWN AND WHERE ONLY TWO VALID "GARDEN VARIETY" AGGRAVATORS EXIST, WHILE THE MITIGATION IS SUBSTANTIAL. | |
| <u>POINT XI:</u> | 90 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING JOHN HUGGINS TO DEATH BECAUSE SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES, UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ALLOWED THE TRIAL COURT TO DO SO WITHOUT, AMONG OTHER THINGS, AN UNANIMOUS DEATH RECOMMENDATION FROM THE JURY. ADDITIONALLY, THE TRIAL COURT'S ACTION IN REWRITING THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND CHANGING THE PENALTY PROCEDURES VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE OF FLORIDA'S CONSTITUTION. | |
| CONCLUSION | 99 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 100 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES CITED:</u> | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Aguilera v. State</i> 606 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992) | 46 |
| <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> 470 U.S. 68 (1985) | 93 |
| <i>Alen v. State</i> 596 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1992) | 47, 48 |
| <i>Allen v. State</i> 662 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1995) | 83 |
| <i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999) | 56 |
| <i>Alvord v. State</i> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla.1975) | 93 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 166 (2000) | 90, 94, 95 |
| <i>Barnhill v. State</i> 834 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2002) | 97 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> 476 U.S. 79, 80, (1986) | 45 |
| <i>Beck v. Alabama</i> 447 U.S. 625 (1980) | 77 |
| <i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) | 92, 93, 96 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 2 |
| <i>Brito v. County of Palm Beach</i> 753 So.2d 109 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998) | 62 |
| <i>Carpenter v. State</i> 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001) | 69 |
| <i>Caruso v. State</i> 645 So.2d 389, 394 (Fla. 1994) | 37 |
| <i>Castro v. State</i> 597 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1992) | 75, 77 |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> 410 U.S. 284 (1973) | 52, 53 |
| <i>City of Jacksonville v. Cook</i> 765 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000) | 92 |
| <i>Clark v. State</i> 609 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1992) | 81 |
| <i>Clark v. State</i> 609 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1993) | 83 |
| <i>Coolen v. State</i> 696 So. 2d 738, 741 (Fla. 1997) | 68 |
| <i>Cox v. State</i> 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989) | 66, 67, 70, 71 |
| <i>Daniel v. State</i> | |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| 697 So.2d 959 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) | 45 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> | |
| 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956) | 73 |
| <i>Davis v.State</i> | |
| 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956) | 66 |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> | |
| 455 U.S. 104 (1982) | 93 |
| <i>Ehrnandez v. New York</i> | |
| 500 U.S. 352, 379 (1991) | 48 |
| <i>Escobar v. State</i> | |
| 699 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1997) | 34 |
| <i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> | |
| 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) | 94 |
| <i>Evans v. State</i> | |
| 800 So. 2d 182, 197 (Fla. 2001) | 93 |
| <i>Faretta v. California</i> | |
| 422 U.S. 806 (1975) | 5 |
| <i>Franqui v. State</i> | |
| 699 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1997) | 45 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> | |
| 408 U.S. 238 (1972) | 92, 97 |
| <i>Gardner v. Florida</i> | |
| 407 U.S. 349 (1977) | 93 |
| <i>Gore v. State</i> | |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 784 So.2d 418, 431 (Fla. 2001) | 49, 70 |
| <i>Green v. State</i> | |
| 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998) | 68 |
| <i>Green v. State</i> | |
| 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998) | 69, 70 |
| <i>Hall v. State</i> | |
| 568 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1990) | 62 |
| <i>Hardwick v. State</i> | |
| 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988) | 83 |
| <i>Herring v. State</i> | |
| 501 So.2d 19 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1986) | 30-33 |
| <i>Hooper v. State</i> | |
| 476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985) | 74 |
| <i>In re Oliver</i> | |
| 333 U.S. 257 (1948) | 52 |
| <i>Inter - Active Services, Inc., v. Heathrow Master Association</i> | |
| 721 So.2d 433 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998) | 27 |
| <i>Jaramillo v. State</i> | |
| 417 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1982) | 67 |
| <i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> | |
| 406 U.S. 356 (1972) | 93 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> | |
| 476 So.2d 1195 (Miss. 1985) | 60 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> | |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995) | 97 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> 526 U.S. 227 (1999) | 94 |
| <i>Jordon v. State</i> 694 So.2d 708 (Fla.1997) | 62 |
| <i>Kelly v. State</i> 543 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989) | 72 |
| <i>Kirkland v. State</i> 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996) | 68, 69 |
| <i>Knowles v. State</i> 543 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989) | 47 |
| <i>Kormondy v. State</i> 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2003) | 92 |
| <i>Lamarca v. State</i> 785 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 2001) | 50 |
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978) | 93 |
| <i>Long v. State</i> 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1977) | 67 |
| <i>Long v. State</i> 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) | 70 |
| <i>Mahn v. State</i> 714 So.2d 391(Fla. 1998) | 83 |
| <i>Mann v State</i> | |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982) | 93 |
| <i>Mansfield v. State</i> | |
| 758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000) | 85 |
| <i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> | |
| 446 U.S. 238, 248 (1980) | 76 |
| <i>Martin v. State</i> | |
| 717 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1998) | 54 |
| <i>McArthur v. State</i> | |
| 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977) | 66, 73 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. State</i> | |
| 96 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1957) | 68 |
| <i>McNabb v. United States</i> | |
| 318 U.S. 332 (1943) | 76 |
| <i>Melbourne v. State</i> | |
| 679 So.2d 759 (Fla. 1996) | 45 |
| <i>Menna v. State</i> | |
| 846 So.2d 502 (Fla. 2003) | 17, 32-34 |
| <i>Mitchell v. State</i> | |
| 527 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1988) | 70 |
| <i>Moody v. State</i> | |
| 418 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1989) | 70 |
| <i>Morgan v. State</i> | |
| 415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982) | 96 |
| <i>Morgan v. State</i> | |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| 700 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) | 36 |
| <i>Mungin v. State</i> | |
| 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995) | 68, 69 |
| <i>Norton v. State</i> | |
| 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997) | 68, 70 |
| <i>Olsen v. State</i> | |
| 751 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) | 69 |
| <i>Overstreet v. State</i> | |
| 712 So.2d 1174 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1998) | 46 |
| <i>Pagan v. State</i> | |
| 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) | 67 |
| <i>People v. Garlick</i> | |
| 360 N.E. 2d 1121, 1126-27 (Ill. 1977) | 60 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court of Contra Costa County</i> | |
| 19 Cal.3d 255, 561 P.2d 1164, 137 Cal.Rptr. 476 (1977) | 76 |
| <i>Petri v. State</i> | |
| 644 So.2d 1346 (Fla. 1994) | 72 |
| <i>Randall v. State</i> | |
| 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000) | 68, 69 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> | |
| 536 U.S. 584 (2002) | 3, 20, 90-92, 94 |
| <i>Rivers v. State</i> | |
| 526 So.2d 983 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988) | 72 |
| <i>Robertson v. State</i> | |

| | |
|---|------------|
| 611 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1993) | 79 |
| <i>Schwab v. State</i> | |
| 636 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1994) | 75 |
| <i>Sexton v. State</i> | |
| 775 So. 2d 923, 937 (Fla. 2000) | 93 |
| <i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> | |
| 476 U.S. 1 (1986) | 93 |
| <i>Spencer v. State</i> | |
| 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993) | 5, 76 |
| <i>Spinkellink v. State</i> | |
| 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975) | 68 |
| <i>State v. Bingham</i> | |
| 719 P. 2d 109 (Wash. 1986) | 69 |
| <i>State v. Dixon</i> | |
| 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972) | 93, 95 |
| <i>State v. Dixon</i> | |
| 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) | 87 |
| <i>State v. Elder</i> | |
| 282 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1980) | 97 |
| <i>State v. Esperti</i> | |
| 220 So.2d 416 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1969) | 30, 31, 33 |
| <i>State v. Huggins</i> | |
| 788 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001) | 1, 2 |
| <i>State v. Law</i> | |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989) | 74 |
| <i>State v. Neil</i> | |
| 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984) | 45, 46 |
| <i>Trepan v. State</i> | |
| 621 So.2d 1361 (Fla 1993) | 72 |
| <i>United States v. Harris</i> | |
| 536 U.S. 545, (2002) | 94 |
| <i>United States v. Heldt</i> | |
| 668 F.2d 1238, 1274-78 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 76 |
| <i>White v. State</i> | |
| 817 So.2d 799 (Fla. 2002) | 37 |
| <i>Willacy v. State</i> | |
| 696 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1997) | 79 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> | |
| 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959) | 4, 18, 49, 56 |
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> | |
| 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) | 68 |
| <i>Windom v. State</i> | |
| 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995) | 65 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

| | |
|--|--|
| Amendment IV, United States Constitution | 54 |
| Amendment V, United States Constitution | iii, 42, 53, 55, 65, 71, 77, 85 |
| Amendment VI, United States Constitution | iii, 42, 53-55, 64, 65, 71, 77, 85, 92 |
| Amendment VIII, United States Constitution | 42, 53-55, 64, 65, 77, 85, 89, 97 |
| Amendment XIV, United States Constitution | iii, 42, 53-55, 64, 65, 71, 77, 85, 89, 97 |

| | |
|---|--------------------------------|
| Article I, Section 12, Florida Constitution | 55 |
| Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution | 42, 53, 55, 65, 77, 85 |
| Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution | 55, 77, 89, 97 |
| Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution | 55 |
| Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution | 42, 53, 55, 65, 77, 85, 89, 97 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Section 812.13(2)(c), Florida Statutes | 2 |
| Section 775.087, Florida Statutes | 2 |
| Section 782.04, Florida Statutes | 2 |
| Section 787.01(1)(a)(2), Florida Statutes | 2 |
| Section 812.133(1), Florida Statutes | 2 |
| Section 812.133(2)(b), Florida Statutes | 2 |
| Section 90.401, Florida Statutes (2002) | 34, 64 |
| Section 90.402, Florida Statutes | 34, 64 |
| Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (2002) | 18, 55, 60, 63, 64 |
| Section 90.802, Florida Statutes (2002) | 40 |
| Section 90.806, Florida Statutes (2002) | 17, 26 |
| Section 921.141, Florida Statutes | iii, 90, 97, 98 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</i> | 71, 76 |
| <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> , 773 (John Williams Strong ed., 4 th Ed. 1992) | 56 |
| <i>Padovano, Florida Appellate Practice</i> , Section 9.4 at 147 (2d. Ed. 1997) | 27 |
| <i>Rule 3.780, Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</i> | 96 |
